TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

ETAS ID: TM681444

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust, National Association		10/15/2021	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Silvercote, LLC
Street Address:	601 Jefferson Street
Internal Address:	Suite 600
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77002
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1976361	IQ PLUS
Registration Number:	2445233	PURLIN GLIDE
Registration Number:	2759519	PURLIN GLIDE FP
Registration Number:	2705192	PURLIN GLIDE FP
Registration Number:	3499174	SOLARGUARD
Registration Number:	5189764	IQ WEB
Registration Number:	5376279	SILVERCOTE A HIGHER DEGREE OF INSULATION
Registration Number:	5371257	SILVERCOTE
Registration Number:	5331205	THERMACARE STABLE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-728-8000 ipdept@willkie.com Email: **Correspondent Name:** Heather Schneider Address Line 1: 787 Seventh Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007454 FRAME: 0054

900650069

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	122951.35	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Heather Schneider	
SIGNATURE:	/Heather Schneider/	
DATE SIGNED: 10/15/2021		
Total Attachments: 4 source=Wilmington Trust_Silvercote, LLC - IP Release Agreement#page1.tif		

source=Wilmington Trust_Silvercote, LLC - IP Release Agreement#page1.tif source=Wilmington Trust_Silvercote, LLC - IP Release Agreement#page2.tif source=Wilmington Trust_Silvercote, LLC - IP Release Agreement#page3.tif source=Wilmington Trust_Silvercote, LLC - IP Release Agreement#page4.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT (this "Release") is made as of October 15, 2021, by Wilmington Trust, National Association, in its capacity as collateral agent (in such capacity, "Collateral Agent") for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Silvercote, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>"), was party to that certain Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 7, 2019, in favor of Collateral Agent (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Grantor granted to Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in and lien on the IP Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 7, 2019, at Reel 6665, Frame 0222;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 7, 2019, at Reel 049411, Frame 0526;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Collateral Agent release its security interest in and lien on the IP Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor;

WHEREAS, Grantor has satisfied and fulfilled all of its obligations to release Collateral Agent's security interest in and lien on the IP Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Collateral Agent hereby fully releases, discharges, terminates and cancels its liens and security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):
 - (i) all Trademarks, including the Trademark registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;
 - (ii) all Patents, including the Patent registrations and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed on Schedule II hereto; and
 - (iii) all proceeds of the foregoing.
- 2. Collateral Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Collateral Agent, any and all of Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral and hereby terminates the Security Agreement.
- 3. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

Name:

tle: Bay King o

SCHEDULE I

TRADEMARKS

REGISTERED OWNER	REG. NO.	TRADEMARK
SILVERCOTE, LLC	1976361	IQ PLUS and Design
SILVERCOTE, LLC	2445233	PURLIN GLIDE (stylized)
SILVERCOTE, LLC	2759519	PURLIN GLIDE FP (stylized)
SILVERCOTE, LLC	2705192	PURLIN GLIDE FP (stylized)
SILVERCOTE, LLC	3499174	SOLARGUARD
SILVERCOTE, LLC	5189764	iQ WEB and Design (color)
SILVERCOTE, LLC	5376279	Silvercote A higher degree of insulation and Design (B/W) A higher degree of insulation
SILVERCOTE, LLC	5371257	SILVERCOTE
SILVERCOTE, LLC	5331205	ThermaCare-Stable

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

SCHEDULE II

PATENTS

REGISTERED OWNER	SERIAL NO.	DESCRIPTION
SILVERCOTE, LLC	9,216,560	REFLECTIVE INSULATION PRODUCTS AND METHODS FOR MANUFACTURING THE SAME
SILVERCOTE, LLC	8,309,200	REFLECTIVE INSULATION
SILVERCOTE, LLC	6,797,356	REFLECTIVE INSULATION
SILVERCOTE, LLC	D625,581	HOLDING DEVICE FOR METAL BANDING
SILVERCOTE, LLC	6,247,288	ROOF FABRIC DISPENSING DEVICE
SILVERCOTE, LLC	6,308,489	ROLLED FABRIC DISPENSING APPARATUS
SILVERCOTE, LLC	6,393,797	ROLLED FABRIC DISPENSING METHOD
SILVERCOTE, LLC	6,595,455	ROLLED FABRIC DISPENSING APPARATUS AND FALL PROTECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD
SILVERCOTE, LLC	6,705,059	ROLLED FABRIC CARRIAGE APPARATUS

PATENT APPLICATIONS

RECORDED: 10/15/2021

REGISTERED OWNER	APPLICATION NO.	DESCRIPTION
SILVERCOTE, LLC	12/557,575	BLANKET-LIKE LAMINATE FOR INSULATING SURFACES